1 Represent non-GAAP financial measures. Net interest yield adjusted to exclude Global Markets NII of $1.0B, $1.0B, $1.1B, $1.1B and $1.3B and average earning assets of $531.0B, $495.3B, $472.4B, $476.2B and
$478.6B for 2Q21, 1Q21, 4Q20, 3Q20 and 2Q20, respectively. The Company believes the presentation of net interest yield excluding Global Markets provides investors with transparency of NII and net interest yield
in core banking activities. For important presentation information, see slide 31.

2 NII asset sensitivity represents banking book positions.

Notes: FTE stands for fully taxable-equivalent basis. GM stands for Global Markets.

Net Interest Income

Net Interest Income (FTE, $B)1
• Net interest income of $10.2B ($10.3B FTE1)

– Increased $36MM from 1Q21, driven by
higher investment securities balances due to
the deployment of excess cash and one
additional accrual day, partially offset by
lower PPP fees, the absence of 1Q legacy
litigation settlement proceeds, and higher
premium amortization

• Net interest yield of 1.61% decreased 7 bps
from 1Q211

– Excluding Global Markets, net interest yield of
1.83%

• Interest rate sensitivity as of June 30, 20212

– +100 bps parallel shift in the interest rate
yield curve is estimated to benefit net
interest income by $8.0B over the next
12 months

$11.0$11.0 $10.2$10.2 $10.4$10.4 $10.3$10.3 $10.3$10.3

$10.8 $10.1 $10.3 $10.2 $10.2

Net interest income (GAAP) FTE Adjustment

2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 1Q21 2Q21
$0.0

$5.0

$10.0

$15.0

Net Interest Yield (FTE)1

1.87%
1.72% 1.71% 1.68% 1.61%

2.06%
1.92% 1.90% 1.90% 1.83%

Reported net interest yield Net interest yield excl. GM

2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 1Q21 2Q21
1.00%

1.50%

2.00%

2.50%

11

Note: Amounts may not total due to rounding.
1 3Q19 efficiency ratio is adjusted to exclude the 3Q19 impairment charge of $2.1B related to the termination of the merchant services joint venture, which represents a non-GAAP financial measure. Reported 3Q19

efficiency ratio was 67%. See note D on slide 28 for reconciliations.

60% 59% 57% 58% 57% 57% 57%
59% 59% 60%

71% 69% 68%
70%

1Q18 2Q18 3Q18 4Q18 1Q19 2Q19 3Q19 4Q19 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 1Q21 2Q21
50%

60%

70%

80%

Expense and Efficiency